# FORMOF ORDERSHEET

	Court of	and the state of t
		Misc. application No. 376/2023
S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1	13/06/2023	The Misc. application in execution petition 164/2021
		submitted today by Syed Hasnain Kazmi petitioner. It is
į		fixed for hearing before Worthy Chairman on
		14-06-2023 Original file be requisitioned.
		A.
-	·	REGISTRAR
٠.		
-		

- 1. PUC is an application submitted by Syed Hasnain Kazmi (Petitioner), wherein he has requested that Execution Petition No. 164/2021 may kindly be transfer from Camp Court, Abbottabad to Principal seat Peshawar.
- 2. Submitted for perusal and appropriate order.

Assistant Registrar

3. Hon'ble Chairman

Misc Applicati

hu

5

fixed

plan

13/06/2

# BEFORE THE HON'BLE CHAIRMAN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR KPK

Mise Application No. 376/2023

Execution Petition No. 164/2021

in

Service Appeal No. 457/2018

Syed Hasnain Kazmi



.....Petitioner

## VERSUS.

The Chief Secretary KPK Peshawar. Secretary Local Govt. & RDD KPK Peshawar.

.....Respondents

# APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF EXECUTION PETITION NO. 164/2021 AT PRINCIPAL SEAT PESHAWAR

### Respectfully Sheweth:

- 1. That my transfer application is pending before this honorable court which is submitted vide receipt No. 3898 dated 27/02/2023 (CM No. 116/23). (Copy attached as annexure-A)
- I have been transferred and directed to report to Directorate General Local Govt.
   RDD Hayatabad Peshawar vide notification dated 05/05/2023.
   (Copy attached as annexure-B)
- 3. That I relinquished the charge of the post vide office letter dated 16/05/2023. (Copy attached as annexure C)
- 4. That I submitted my arrival report at Directorate General Local Govt. RDD Hayatabad Peshawar vide letter dated 18/05/2023 (FN). (Copy attached as annexure D)
- 5. That the implementing authorities (respondents) are also based at Peshawar.
- 6. That it is my legal right to transfer the Execution Petition at Principal Seat Peshawar.

Therefore, it is most humbly prayed that the above mentioned Execution Petition may kindly be transferred at Principal seat Peshawar.

Dated: 06/06/2023

SYED HASNIAN KAZM

(Petitioner)

# BEFORE THE HON'BLE CHAIRMAN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL KPK

Execution Petition No. <u>164/2021</u> in Service Appeal No. <u>457/2018</u>

Syed	Has	nian	Kazmi
------	-----	------	-------

.....Petitioner

## **VERSUS**

- 1. The Chief Secretary KPK Peshawar.
- 2. Secretary Local Govt. & RDD KPK Peshawar.

.....Respondents

# **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Syed Hasnian Kazmi, Deputy Director Directorate General Local Govt. & RDD Hayatabad Peshawar, do hereby declare on oath that the contents of my application are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honorable Court.

DEPONENT

Annexure-A

Kbyber@gtowahliva

3898

Dated 27/2/2023

# BEFORE THE HON'BLE CHAIRMAN KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL KPK

Execution Petition No. 164/2021 in Service Appeal No. 457/2018

Syed Hasnain Kazmi

...Petitioner

#### **VERSUS**

- The Chief Secretary KPK Peshawar.
- Secretary Local Govt. & RDD KPK Peshawar.

.....Respondents

# APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF THE ABOVE TITLED PETITION BEFORE THE PRINCIPAL SEAT PESHAWAR.

#### Respectfully Sheweth:

- 1. That the above titled Execution Petition was fixed for hearing for 30/03/2023 before Camp Court Abbottabad.
- 2. That, the Service Appeal No. 457/2018 was filed at Principal Seat Peshawar and same was decided by the Honorable Principal Seat on 04/06/2021.
- 3. That, the above Execution Petition was also filed at Peshawar on 03/09/2021 and proceedings were carrying on at Principal Seat. Whereas, the Execution Petition was transferred at Camp Court Abbottabad without any solid reasons.
- 4. That, the lawyer engaged by the petitioner also belongs to Peshawar and implementing authority/the respondents are also based at Peshawar.
- 5. That the respondents were granted last opportunity for implementation of the judgment dated 04/06/2021 on 18/08/2022, copy of the order sheet is attached.

That the respondents strictly directed by the Hon'ble Court for implementation of the aforesaid judgment on 16/11/2022, copy of the order sheet is attached.

Khyper pakhtukhwa 6.

- 8. That the Hon'ble Court again granted last opportunity for implementation of the aforesaid judgment on 26/01/2023, copy of order sheet is attached.
- 9. That I have to travel overseas on 31/03/2023. It is pertinent to mention here that the air ticket is non-extendable and shall expire on 13/04/2023.
- 10. That till date the respondents have not taken any concrete steps for implementation of the under reference judgment.

Therefore, it is most humbly prayed that the above mentioned Execution Petition may kindly be transfer at Principal Seat Peshawar and fixed for an early date.

ESTED

vice Tribua**al** Peshaws#

Dated: 27/02/2023

SYED HASNIAN KAZMI

(Petitioner)

# PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL KPK

Execution Petition No. 164/2021 Service Appeal No. 457/2018

	,	
Sy	d Hasnian KazmiPetitior	ıer
	VERSUS	
1. 2.	The Chief Secretary KPK Peshawar. Secretary Local Govt. & RDD KPK Peshawar.	
	Responde	ents
<u>А</u>	FIDAVIT	,
	I, Syed Hasnian Kazmi, Assistant Director Senior LG&RDD Har eby declare on oath that the contents of my application are correct to my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Ho	the best
Co	urt.	
		4
٠.		
	TEN	Al

he ture copy itunkhwa Vice Tribunal. Peshawar

Date of Presentation of Application Number of Word

Copying Fee

Urgent.

Name of Capyl

Date of Completion Date of Delivery of Cops



## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ELECTIONS & RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Dated Peshawar the 05th May, 2023

## **NOTHICATION**

3/7/Consequent upon approval of the Election No. SO(G)/LG/7-3/Posting-Transfer/2023 Commission of Pakistan vide their letter No. F.10(1)/2023-Elec-II, dated 27/04/2023, the competent authority has been pleased to order the following posting / transfer with immediate effect, in the best public interest:

S.No	Name of Officer with Designation	From	То
01.	Syed Husnain Kazmi (BPS-18)	Assistant Director (Senior) LG&RD headquarter Tehsil Haripur with Additional charge of Assistant Director LG&RD Tehsil Khanpur District Haripur.	
.02.	Mr. Gohar Ali, (BPS-17)	Assistant Director (Senior), LG&RD Headquarter Tehsil Upper Mohamand in his own pay & Scale with additional charge of	LG&RD headquarter Tehsil Haripur in his own pay & scale with Additional charge of Assistant Director LG&RD Tehsil Khanpur, District Haripur

SECRETARY, LGE&RD DEPARTMENT, GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

### Endst: even number & date

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. Director General, Local Govt: & Rural Development, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Mohmand.
- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Haripur.
- 4. District Account Officer, Mohmand.
- 5. District Account Officer, Haripur.
- 6. PS to Minister for LGE&RD.
- 7. PS to Secretary, LGE&RD Department.
- 8. Officer concerned.

SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA LGE&RD DEPARTMENT 05/05/023

## **CHARGE RELINQUISH REPORT**

In compliance with Notification No. <u>SO(G)LG/7-3/Posting-Transfer/2023/3171</u> dated <u>05/05/2023</u>. I, Syed Hasnain Kazmi do hereby relinquish the charge of the post of Assistant Director (Senior) Headquarter Local Govt. & RDD Haripur & additional charge of Tehsil Khanpur today on <u>16/05/2023 (AN)</u>.

(Syed Hasnain Kazhii)
Assistant Director (Sr.-H/Q)
Local Govt. & RDD Haripur

No. AD(LG-H)/Notification/2022/1336-43 dated: 16/05/2023

### Copy of above is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Director General, LG&RDD Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Haripur.
- 3. District Accounts Officer, Haripur.
- 4. PS to Secretary Local Govt. & RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5. PS to Minister Local Govt. & RDD Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 6. Office Copy.

Assistant Director (Sr.-H/Q) Local Govt. & RDD Haripur

Dated Peshawar, the 18th May, 2023

Director General, LG & RD Department, Peshawar.

Subject:

ARRIVAL REPORT

Respected Sir,

In compliance with the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Local Government, Elections and Rural Development Department Notification No. SO(G)/LG/7-3/Posting-Transfer/2023/3171 dated 05/05/2023 I, Syed Hassnain Kazmi, Assistant Director (BPS-18) do hereby submit my arrival report in Directorate General LG&RDD Khyber Pakhtunkhwa today on dated 18/05/2023 (F.N).

SYED HASSNAIN KAZMI
Assistant Director (Senior)/Deputy Director (BPS-18)
LG&RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

### Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. All Directors, LG & RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. District Accounts Officer, District Haripur.
- 4. PS to Secretary, LG,E & RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. PA to Director General, LG & RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. Accountant, Directorate General LG & RDD Office Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 7. Personnel file.

8. Öffice File.

SYED HASSNAIN	FKAZMI
Director (Senior)/Dep	uty Director (RPS.

Dlary No 9)97 Dated 18/ Assistant Director (Senior)/Deputy Director (BPS LG&RDD, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar DG

Director\_\_\_\_

DD\_\_\_\_\_

Directorate General LG & RDD

AD\_\_\_\_\_Section\_\_\_\_